

AWARD**IN THE COURT OF THE SENIOR CIVIL JUDGE &****JMFC., AT MUDIGERE****MVC NO. 191/2023**

Petitioner : **Sri. Chandrashekara. M.M.,**
 S/o Late. Mote Gowda,
 Aged about 43 years,
 Agriculturist and Milk Verdor,
 R/o Mannikere,
 Hoisala village,
 Jannapura Post,
 Mudigere Taluk,
 Chikkamagaluru District.

V/S

Respondents: **1. Arpith S. Badigere,**
 S/o S. R. Badigere,
 Aged about 26 years,
 Driver of Renault Kwid Car
 bearing Regn. No. KA-18-Z-0825,
 J.M. Road, 1st Cross,
 Mudigere At and Post,
 Chikkamagaluru District.
 2. Abhijith S. Badigere,
 S/o S.R. Badigere,
 Aged about 29 years.
 R. C. owner of Renault Kwid Car
 bearing Regn. No.KA-18-Z-0825
 Lecturer, J.M. Road, 1st Cross,
 Mudigere At and Post,
 Chikkamagaluru District.

3. The Branch Manager,

New India Assurance Co., Ltd.,
Branch Office, Panduranga Complex.
K.T. Street, Chikkamagaluru City.

P.No. 68010331220100000527.

Valid from 14.05.2022 to 13.05.2023.

CLAIM PETITION FILED ON 01.06.2023 U/SEC 166
M.V. ACT

This claim petition is filed by the petitioners against the respondents claiming compensation in respect of injuries sustained by him in a road traffic accident and for other reliefs as the Hon'ble court deems fit to grant under the circumstances of the case..

The claim petition coming on the 6th day of August 2026 for final disposal before Sri. Prakash P.M., M.B.A., L.L.B., Senior Civil Judge & JMFC., Mudigere, in the presence of Sri. M.N.Sathish., advocate for petitioner. Sri. Siddaiah.D, advocate for respondent No.1 and 2, and Sri. Md.Yunus Saleem., advocate for respondent No.3.

After contest and by pronouncing judgment it is ordered that the petition filed by the petitioner under Section 166 of the Motor Vehicles Act is **hereby partly allowed with costs.**

Further it is ordered that, the petitioner is awarded total compensation of **Rs.6,97,100/- (Rupees Six Lakhs Ninety-Seven Thousand One Hundred only)** with interest at the rate of 6% per annum from the date of petition till realization.

Further it is ordered that, respondent Nos.1 to 3 are jointly and severally liable to pay the compensation amount awarded to the petitioner. However, Respondent No.3, being the insurer of the offending vehicle, shall indemnify Respondent Nos.1 and 2 and deposit the compensation amount before this Tribunal within two months from the date of this award.

Further it is ordered that, out of the compensation amount, **50%** shall be released in favour of the petitioner through e-payment, after due identification and verification. The remaining **50%** shall be kept in Fixed Deposit in the name of the petitioner for a period of three years in any nationalized bank of the petitioner's choice.

Further it is ordered that, the advocate's fee is fixed at Rs.1,000/-.

Given under my hand and seal of the court, this the 06th day of August 2026..

Award signed on:13.08.2026

Sd/-XX

Senior Civil Judge & JMFC.,
Mudigere

MEMORANDUM OF COSTS INCURRED IN THE SUIT

Sl. No.	Description	By the Petitioner Rs.	By the Respondent No.1 and 2 Rs.	By the Respondent No.3 Rs.
1	Court fee on plaint	10-00	-	-
2	Service of process	15-00	-	-
3	Commissioner fee	--	-	-
4	Advocate's fee	1,000-00 (FC filed)	-	-
	TOTAL	1,025-00	-	-

Sd/-XX

Senior Civil Judge & JMFC.,
Mudigere.